



NEW YORK STATE
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN
ADMINISTRATOR & COUNSEL

61 BROADWAY, SUITE 1200
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10006

646-386-4800 518-299-1757
TELEPHONE FACSIMILE
www.cjc.ny.gov

MARK LEVINE
DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR

BRENDA CORREA
JENNIFER L. LOWRY
PRINCIPAL ATTORNEYS

MELISSA DIPALO
VICKIE MA
ERIC ARNONE
SENIOR ATTORNEYS

KELVIN S. DAVIS
STELLA E. GILLILAND

ADAM B. KAHAN
STAFF ATTORNEYS

ALAN W. FRIEDBERG
SPECIAL COUNSEL

CONFIDENTIAL

February 18, 2022

Via First Class Mail and Email: [REDACTED]@cjc.ny.gov

Celia Zahner, Esq.
Clerk of the Commission
New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway, Suite 1200
New York, New York 10006

Re: Matter of Carlos Gonzalez

Dear Ms. Zahner:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

INTRODUCTION 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

 A. The Formal Written Complaint 1

 B. Respondent’s Answer 2

 C. Motion for Summary Determination..... 2

 D. Respondent’s Opposition to Motion 3

 E. The Commission’s Decision and Order 3

ARGUMENT..... 3

 POINT

 RESPONDENT’S SERIOUS MISCONDUCT AS AN ATTORNEY
 AND HIS LACK OF CANDOR WHILE UNDER OATH IN AN
 ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING COMPELS HIS
 REMOVAL FROM OFFICE. 3

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Aldrich v State Commn on Jud Conduct, 58 NY2d 279 (1983)..... 4

Matter of Astacio, 32 NY3d 131 (2018)..... 4

Matter of Ayres, 30 NY3d 59 (2017)..... 11

Matter of Boulanger, 61 NY2d 89 (1984)..... 5

Matter of Collazo, 91 NY2d 251 (1998) 4, 8, 9

Matter of Embser, 90 NY2d 711 (1997) 5

Matter of Fitzgerald, 100 NY2d 52 (2003)..... 5, 8

Matter of Gonzalez, 201 AD3d 122 (2d Dept 2021)..... 6, 7, 10

Matter of Gonzalez, 194 AD3d 152 (2d Dept 2021)..... 5, 6

Matter of Kelso, 61 NY2d 82 (1984)..... 10

Matter of Mason, 100 NY2d 56 (2003).....4-5, 10

Matter of O'Connor, 32 NY3d 121 (2018)..... 4

Matter of Senzer, 35 NY3d 216 (2020)..... 5

Matter of Steinberg, 51 NY2d 74 (1980) 4

Matter of Tamsen, 100 NY2d 19 (2003)4, 5, 10

COMMISSION CASES

Matter of Barlaam, 1995 Ann Rep 105 (Commn on Jud Conduct July 27, 1994) 9

Matter of DiStefano, 2005 Ann Rep 145 (Commn on Jud Conduct Nov 12, 2004)..... 5, 9

Matter of Mason, 2003 Ann Rep 227 (Commn on Jud Conduct June 21, 2002)..... 5

Matter of Tamsen, 2003 Ann Rep 167 (Commn on Jud Conduct July 2, 2002)..... 5

STATUTES

Judiciary Law 44(4)..... 1
22 NYCRR § 1240.8(b)(2) 8

RULES GOVERNING JUDICIAL CONDUCT

100.1 11
100.2(A)..... 11
